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ZONING BOARD 
MEETING MINUTES 

JUNE 15, 2017 

TOWN OF PENFIELD
3100 Atlantic Avenue, Penfield, NY 14526-9798 



 
Penfield Zoning Board of Appeals 

Minutes 
 
 
The Zoning Board meeting was held at 6:30 PM local time Thursday, June 15, 2017 in the 
Auditorium Conference Room to discuss, in a meeting open to the public, tabled matters and other 
business that may be before it. 
 
 
I. CALL TO THE ORDER:   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Regarding Minutes from Zoning Board Meeting on April 20, 2017 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEMBER MOTION 
BY SECOND VOTE COMMENTS/ OTHER 

DeLaus Approve   Aye  

Belgiorno   Aye  

Grussenmeyer  X Aye  

Cinti   Aye  

Silins   Aye  

ZBA MEMBER PRESENT ABSENT 
Daniel DeLaus, Chairperson X  
Joseph Grussenmeyer X  
Marie Cinti X  
Mike Belgiorno X  
Andris Silins X  

 
ADDITIONAL STAFF PRESENT ABSENT 

Peter Weishaar, Legal Counsel X  
Jim Costello, Building and Zoning Administrator X  
Kristine Shaw, Secretary to the Board X  

 



II. PUBLIC HEARING: 
 
The Chairperson briefly explained the procedures that the Zoning Board would follow during the 
public hearing, also guidelines to applicants and those members of the audience wishing to speak 
at the public hearing. 
 
The Chairperson further went on to inform the audience that the Board may deliberate on the 
applications following the hearing and/or at a future work session.  Those applicants and interested 
persons who wished to stay for the remaining portion of the meeting to listen to any deliberation 
on each matter are then welcome to do so. 
 
The Zoning Board Administrator was directed to read the agenda. 
 
NOTE: The following is meant to outline the major topics for discussion during the Zoning 
Board public hearings. For more detailed information, the reader should ask to listen to the 
recorded tape of the June 15,  2017 Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing, which is available at 
the Penfield Town Hall, 3100 Atlantic Avenue, Penfield, New York 14526 during regular business 
hours. 
 
 
 
  



During Work session there was discussion on the following Tabled Applications: 
 
Salvatore Fantauzzo-Fantauzzo Family Brands Inc., 1900 Empire Blvd, Webster, NY 14580 
requests a Conditional Use Permit under Chapter 250 Article XII-13.3 and Chapter 250 Article 
V-5.6-C-1-c and Area Variances from Chapter 250 Article V-5.6-D-2, Chapter 250 Article V-
5.6-D-3 and Chapter 250 Article VII-7.2-A of the Code to allow an apartment/offices and a lot 
with greater lot coverage, buildings with less setback  and less buffer to a residentially zoned 
property at 1661 Empire Blvd. The property is owned by Fantauzzo Family Brands Inc. and 
zoned LB. SBL #093.19-1-23. Application #17Z-0002. 
 
  

Tabled Item 17Z-0002 - 1661 Empire Boulevard 
 
 
The discussion included Mr. Fantauzzo and Greg McMahon – 
The Planning Board is looking for input as to determine if the Zoning Board is comfortable with 
the new reductions. There was discussion about the set-backs, size revisions and lot coverage. 
There are three Area Variances and a Conditional Use Permit. 
 
Jim Costello spoke:  
Mr. Fantauzzo came back with a second plan reducing the size of the building to 46 feet x 46 
feet. The original plan was 50 feet x 50 feet.  
The variance from the south side was changed from three feet to five feet. 
The variance in the back of the residence (or west side) was 10 feet and is now 14.55 feet. 
They still have to go to Planning Board (meeting is July 13, 2017), but they want to know if the 
Zoning Board thinks this is a reasonable deduction. 
  
Mr. Fantauzzo: 
His current property has a four car garage so he wants the same at his new residence, therefore, 
doubling the size of the garage that is already on the new lot. If he makes it smaller, he will not 
be able to fit all his cars. 
 
Chairman DeLaus: 
Chairman DeLaus asked about the square footage of the plans for the new home. It was 2000 
square feet before and the plan changed with the reduction to approximately 1500 square feet. 
Chairman DeLaus reviewed the variance requests and although they are squeezing a lot on this 
property is in favor of the new variance requests because it enhances the property and is not 
detrimental to neighborhood 
The parking and safety issues are for the Planning Board and if they can reduce variance even 
more that would be great. 
 
Board Member Cinti:  
Board Member Cinti recalled there was drainage issues from residents, but not size issues. 
 
Board Member Belgiorno: 
Board Member Belgiorno agrees with Dan, but ok with the plan, it will be bigger but will also be 
blended in with the other structure. 
 



Continued – Work session Tabled Item 17Z-0002 
 
 
Board Member Silins: 
Board Member Silins was surprised that they reduced the variances so much and that is good. 
 
Board Member Grussenmeyer: 
Board Member Grussenmeyer agrees with the rest of the board members 
 
Jim Costello will draft a memo to Planning Board with our thoughts then to come back to this 
board with conditions, etc. 
 
 

 
 
 
 Tabled Items discussion during Work Session 
 
 
Jasmen Heganovic, 521 Cedarwood Terrace, Rochester, NY 14609 requests an Area Variance from Chapter 
250 Article V-5.1-F of the Code to allow the construction of a single family residence with less setback at 
2775 Penfield Road. The property is owned by Jasmen Heganovic and zoned RA-2. SBL # 141.01-1-15. 
Application #17Z-0018. 
 

 
 

MEMBER MOTION 
BY SECOND VOTE COMMENTS/ OTHER 

DeLaus TABLE  Aye  

Belgiorno   Aye  

Grussenmeyer   Aye  

Cinti   Aye  

Silins  X Aye  

MEMBER MOTION 
BY SECOND VOTE COMMENTS/ OTHER 

DeLaus   Aye  

Belgiorno   Aye  

Grussenmeyer  X Aye  

Cinti   Aye  

Silins TABLE  Aye  



 
Nathan Buczek-TY Lin International, 255 East Avenue, Rochester, NY 14604 on behalf of Sam Kaiser-
Glendoveers requests an Expansion to a Pre-Existing Non-Conforming Use under Chapter 250 Article VII-
7.13 of the Code to allow a parking lot expansion at 2328 Old Browncroft Blvd. The property is owned by 
WDFA LLC and zoned R-1-20. SBL # 108.18-1-1. Application #17Z-0024. 
 

  
 
  

MEMBER MOTION 
BY SECOND VOTE COMMENTS/ OTHER 

DeLaus   Aye  

Belgiorno TABLE   Aye  

Grussenmeyer  X Aye  

Cinti   Aye  

Silins    Aye  



Continued - Tabled Items discussion during Work Session 
 
 
Thomas Greiner-Nixon Peabody, 1300 Clinton Square, Rochester, NY 14604 on behalf of Verizon Wireless 
requests an Area Variance from Chapter 250 Article XIII-13.11-B-6-e-1 of the Code to allow the 
construction telecommunication facility with less setback in the right-of-way near 715 Panorama Trail 
South. The property is owned by Monroe County and is zoned GB. Application #17Z-0020. 
 
 

MEMBER MOTION 
BY SECOND VOTE COMMENTS/ OTHER 

DeLaus   Aye  

Belgiorno Approve   Aye 
There are already poles in the area, he has 
shown a need for it and are unsuccessful 
in ability to have it elsewhere 

Grussenmeyer   Aye  

Cinti   Aye  

Silins   X Aye  



 

 

1. Kirk Jaynes, 127 Penfield Crescent, Rochester, NY 14625 requests an Area Variance from 
Chapter 250 Article V-5.1-F (12) of the Code to allow the construction of a second storage 
shed at 127 Penfield Crescent The property is owned by Balkrishna and Savitri Venkatesh and 
zoned R-1-20. SBL # 138.06-3-14. Application #17Z-0030. 

 
Appearances by:    
Kirk Jaynes, 127 Penfield Crescent, Rochester, NY 14625 
 
Presenter’s statements:   
Kirk Jaynes - 
He bought this property last year and the name of owner is no longer Balkrishna and Savitri 
Venkatesh. 
Back of property has a shed that is not large enough for his needs and would like to add an 
additional shed. The new one located would be in back in the clear part of lot. 
A neighbor that could see it has no issue with it. 
 
Boards Comments/Questions: 
Board Member Silins -  
What sizes are both sheds? 
How did you choose the size of the new shed? 
Would you consider a 12’ x 22’ and knock down old shed? 
Did you think to add to your garage? 
Where would the shed be and how tall? 
Why not expand existing shed? 
You could have a 12’ x 23’ size shed. 
 
Presenter Answers: 
Kirk Jaynes - 
The sizes of both sheds are eight by twelve feet and the new one, 12’ x 16’. 
He chose the size based on the limitations of the Town of Penfield and he did think to make a big 
one but thought he was going by code of town with the height and size. 
He could not add to the garage; the house is behind it. 
The new shed would go in front of woods and the height would comply with the Town code. 
The existing shed is not in great shape and not worth adding on to it. 
He did not check into prices for a bigger shed as he did not think the size was allowed. 
He did not look into whether variances were granted in the neighborhood allowing two buildings 
but he knows that another house has does have two sheds. 
 
Chairman DeLaus - 
What would you use the space for? 
Elaborated on variances as they ‘run’ with the land…and any other owner may not need two 
buildings. The fewer variances we grant are better for all. 
How much more of an effort would it be for you to build a larger shed and take down the old 
shed?  
Have similar variances been granted in nearby properties? 
 
 
 



 

 

Continued Application # 17Z-0030 
 
 
Presenter Answers:   
Kirk Jaynes - 
He would use space to work on his projects- work on mower and storage. 
The existing shed has lawn equip, and a lawn mower but it can’t hold everything. 
 
Zoning Board Administrator: 
Jim Costello - 
Could not think of an instance where the Board ever granted variance for two sheds. So no-one 
has two sheds legally. 
  
Special conditions required by the Board:   
 

 

 

MEMBER MOTION 
BY SECOND VOTE SEQRA - COMMENTS/ OTHER 

DeLaus   Aye  

Belgiorno   Aye  

Grussenmeyer   Aye  

Cinti  X Aye  

Silins X  Aye Unlisted Action No significant impact 

MEMBER MOTION 
BY SECOND VOTE COMMENTS/ OTHER 

DeLaus   Aye  

Belgiorno   Aye  

Grussenmeyer  X Aye  

Cinti   Aye  

Silins Deny  Aye Denied the second shed for other options 
available-which are feasible 



 

 

2. Gregory Wenderlich, 127 Brentwood Drive, Penfield, NY 14625 requests a Conditional Use 
Permit under Chapter 250 Article V-5.1-F(1) of the Code to allow an existing storage shed 
with less side setback than permitted at 127 Brentwood Drive. The property is owned by 
Gregory Wenderlich and zoned R-1-20. SBL #124.19-3-33. Application #17Z-0033. 

 
Appearances by:   
Gregory Wenderlich, 127 Brentwood Drive, Penfield, NY 14625 
 
Presenter’s statements:  
Gregory Wenderlich – 
Recently purchased the property and applied and received a permit for a new deck and hot tub 
addition at which time Endre Suveges, Building Inspector, noted that the existing ten or fifteen 
year old shed was too close to the property line, so he then had to get this variance 
The shed is on the North side of property and the neighbor has no problem with the shed and is 
screened with Arborvitae bushes.  He will also obtain a permit for the shed as one was never 
issued to the previous owner. 
He has a fence on the inside which ran to the existing shed and there are corner posts on either 
side of the shed making it difficult to move.  There is also a giant tree.  He would have to 
demolish and rebuild which would raise the cost and as it does not have the correct setback either 
he has to have this variance. 
 
Boards Comments/Questions: 
Chairman DeLaus - 
Noted the application says Conditional Use Permit, but it is an Area Variance request. 
 
Board Member Silins – 
You are looking for a variance of approximately five feet. 
It is difficult to move because of tree, and fence. 
 
Board Member Belgiorno - 
He obtained permits for the deck but then found out this happens, it was no fault of his own and 
commended him. 
 
 
Special conditions required by the Board:    
 

 

MEMBER MOTION 
BY SECOND VOTE SEQRA - COMMENTS/ OTHER 

DeLaus  X  Aye  

Belgiorno    Aye   

Grussenmeyer   Aye  

Cinti   Aye  

Silins X  Aye Type II No further review 



 

 

Continued Application #17Z-0033 
 
 

 

MEMBER MOTION 
BY SECOND VOTE COMMENTS/ OTHER 

DeLaus   Aye   

Belgiorno  X Aye  

Grussenmeyer   Aye  

Cinti   Aye  

Silins Approve  Aye 
Variance for 5.1” – was not self-created, 
tree is in the way, it would be difficult to 
move 



 

 

3. Michael Gsellmeier, 130 Millford Crossing, Penfield, NY 14526 requests an Area Variance 
from Chapter 250 Article V-5.1-F(1) of the to allow a patio with less side setback than 
permitted at 130 Millford Crossing. The property is owned by Michael and Karen Gsellmeier 
and zoned R-1-20. SBL #109.04-5-56. Application #17Z-0032. 

 
Appearances by:   
Michael Gsellmeier, 130 Millford Crossing, Penfield, NY 14526 
 
Presenter’s statements: 
Michael Gsellmeier - 
Would like to put a patio in the back yard but the house was built slightly infringing on the setback. 
He needs variance of 1/10 of one (1) foot and because of the angle of the yard this will also infringe 
upon the setback. 
 
Board Comments/Questions:   
Board Member Grussenmeyer - 
You want to put semi-circle patio to edge of house, but because of the contour of lot, it infringes 
on setback. 
Will you put up any lighting? 
 
Chairman DeLaus –  
How far will patio extend from house? 
 
Presenter answers: 
Michael Gsellmeier -  
The patio would extend eight (8’) foot and we are talking eight foot of 1/10 of 1 inch. 
Lighting -No plans at this time but may put some ground lighting in later. There is a flood light 
already up. 
 
Zoning Board Administrator: 
Jim Costello –  
Informed the Board that they have spoken to the neighbor at 126 Millford and she has no problem 
with the variance. 
 
Special conditions required by the Board:   
 

 
 

MEMBER MOTION 
BY SECOND VOTE SEQRA - COMMENTS/ OTHER 

DeLaus   Aye  

Belgiorno   Aye  

Grussenmeyer X  Aye Type II action No further review 

Cinti  X Aye  

Silins   Aye  



 

 

Continued Application #17Z-0032 
 

 
  

MEMBER MOTION 
BY SECOND VOTE COMMENTS/ OTHER 

DeLaus   Aye  

Belgiorno  X Aye  

Grussenmeyer Approve  Aye Point one (.1) of a foot (a de minimis) 
variance 

Cinti   Aye  

Silins   Aye  



 

 

 
 
4. Connie Aldridge, 96 Texas Street, Rochester NY 14506 requests an Itinerant Vendors License 

under Chapter 162.3 of the Code to allow a food cart at 1635 Penfield Road. The property is 
owned by Penfield TK Owner LLC and zoned GB. SBL #138.08-1-2.3. Application #17Z-
0031. 

  
     WITHDRAWN 
 
  

 

 
  

MEMBER MOTION 
BY SECOND VOTE SEQRA - COMMENTS/ OTHER 

DeLaus     

Belgiorno     

Grussenmeyer     

Cinti     

Silins     

MEMBER MOTION 
BY SECOND VOTE COMMENTS/ OTHER 

DeLaus     

Belgiorno     

Grussenmeyer     

Cinti     

Silins     



 

 

5. Anne Gabel, 1343 Fairport Nine Mile Point Road, 1104 Brown Drive, Webster, NY 14580 
requests Change of Use Permit under Chapter 250 Article V-5.6-B-2-C of the Code to allow a 
Fine Jewelry Advisory Shop at 1343 Fairport Nine Mile Point Road. The property is owned 
by 1343 Nine Mile Point Road LLC and zoned LB. SBL # 095.03-1-32.2. Application #17Z-
0036. 

 
      WITHDRAWN 
 
 
 
Special conditions required by the Board:   
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEMBER MOTION 
BY SECOND VOTE SEQRA - COMMENTS/ OTHER 

DeLaus     

Belgiorno     

Grussenmeyer     

Cinti     

Silins     

MEMBER MOTION 
BY SECOND VOTE COMMENTS/ OTHER 

DeLaus     

Belgiorno     

Grussenmeyer     

Cinti     

Silins     



 

 

6. Nicholas Ostrowski, 2217 Penfield Road, Penfield, NY 14604 requests a Special Permit under 
Chapter 250 Article VII-7.13 of the Code to allow a freestanding sign with less front setback 
than permitted at 2217 Penfield Road. The property is owned by Jonak Inc. and zoned BN-R. 
SBL # 140.1-2-9. Application #17Z-0028. 

 
 
Appearances by:  
Nicholas Ostrowski, 2217 Penfield Road, Penfield, NY 14604   
 
Presenter’s statements: 
Nicholas Ostrowski - 
There is currently a sign frame on the property and would like to move it closer to Penfield Road. 
The neighbor, ‘Torpey’s’, is fifteen (15’) feet from sidewalk.  The sign across street for the ‘Smile 
Center’ and ‘Rochester Regional Health’ are ten feet (10’) from the sidewalk.  
He would like his business sign within that same range.  
 
Board statements / questions:   
Board Member Cinti -  
How close do you want to get? 
Does Torpey’s office have same issue? 
How would the sign be lit? 
Would you have any landscaping around the sign? 
How would you construct the sign? 
 
Board Member Belgiorno - 
Signs should be lined up and not staggered, and you shouldn’t compare from the signs across the 
street.  
 
Presenter answers: 
Nicholas Ostrowski - 
Blacktop is fourteen feet (14’) and even if we bump it up drivers can’t see it. 
Yes, ‘Torpey’s’ has same problem. 
No lighting at this time, maybe solar lighting later. 
No landscaping is planned. 
He will use 4 x 4’s in construction of the sign. 
  
Zoning Board Administrator: 
Jim Costello - 
Checked the area today and in order to be in line with Dr. Torpey’s sign he would need to take a 
measurement. 
 
 
  



 

 

Continued Application #17Z-0028 
 
 
Special conditions required by the Board:   
Jim Costello will take measurements to insure line up with the neighboring signs. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEMBER MOTION 
BY SECOND VOTE SEQRA - COMMENTS/ OTHER 

DeLaus   Aye  

Belgiorno   Aye  

Grussenmeyer  X Aye  

Cinti X  Aye Type II –No further action 

Silins   Aye  

MEMBER MOTION 
BY SECOND VOTE COMMENTS/ OTHER 

DeLaus   Aye  

Belgiorno   Aye  

Grussenmeyer  X Aye  

Cinti Approve  Aye But set back no closer than property next 
door 

Silins   Aye  



 

 

7. Bruce E. Howlett, 112 East River Road. Avon, NY 14414 requests a Conditional Use Permit 
from Chapter 250 Article VI-5.6-C(1)(a) of the Code to allow a sit-down restaurant at 1998 
Empire Blvd. The property is owned by Empire Park Mgt. LLC and is zoned LB. SBL # 
093.02-1-12.002. Application #17Z-0029. 

 
Appearances by: 
James Benjamin – Operating Partner -139 Cristine Drive, North Chili, NY 14514 
Gabe Antenucci – Architect - 509 Sycamore Street, East Rochester, NY 14445 
 
Presenter’s statements: 
Gabe Antenucci: 
The restaurant will be north of Baytowne adjacent to Canandaigua National Bank. Chilis’ is going 
up across the street.  There was a day care business that is no longer in this section of the building. 
This is zoned as LB and would like a sit down restaurant.  It is approximately 3800 square feet, 
they are only be using 1800 square feet.  No work will be done on the exterior, just remodeling on 
the inside and a sign permit will be submitted at a later date. 
 
Board Comments/Questions:   
Chairman DeLaus - 
What will the hours be and how much seating? 
Will the restaurant will be predominately dining in or take out? 
Will you have live music? 
Do you think there will be any parking issues? Do you anticipate any traffic flow issues? 
A Day Care center was mentioned, they are not closed, just moved, correct? 
 
Gabe Antenucci - 
They will have seating for roughly 32 people. 
The hours will be 11:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. and the type of food is pizza, wings, and quesadillas. 
The restaurant will be predominately takeout and delivery. 
They believe there is plenty of parking and no problems anticipated for traffic flow. 
Paved area has parking but not stripes 
Day care has moved to a separate building in the back. 
 
Board Member Grussenmeyer 
You will work with Fire Marshal for the Ansel system? 
Benji’s pizza and grill coming soon 
 
Board Member Cinti 
Are you planning on any outdoor seating? 
Is there green space area? 
 
Presenter Answers: 
Gabe Antenucci - 
They will be working with the Fire Marshal for code enforcement/safety issues. 
In the future they may consider outdoor seating. 
They will maintain green space and landscape. 
 
  



 

 

Continued Application #17Z-0029 
 
 
Special conditions required by the Board:   
Parking issue – make sure they have adequate spaces 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEMBER MOTION 
BY SECOND VOTE SEQRA - COMMENTS/ OTHER 

DeLaus X  Aye Unlisted Action 

Belgiorno   Aye  

Grussenmeyer   Aye  

Cinti   Aye  

Silins  X Aye  

MEMBER MOTION 
BY SECOND VOTE COMMENTS/ OTHER 

DeLaus Approve  Aye It will be a good restaurant to have there  

Belgiorno   Aye  

Grussenmeyer  X Aye  

Cinti   Aye  

Silins   Aye  



 

 

8. Benjamin Peters and Justin Verrone, 2142 Penfield Road, Penfield, NY 14604 on behalf of 
Eyesite requests Special Permit under Chapter 250 Article X-10.12-A and Chapter 250 Article 
X-10.12-D of the Code to allow two freestanding signs, one with less setback than permitted 
at 2142 Penfield Road. The property is owned by 441 Realty Group LLC and is zoned BN-R. 
SBL # 139.08-1-73. Application #17Z-0027. 

  
Appearances by:  
Ben Peters – 441 Realty Group LLC for 2142 Penfield Rd. Penfield, NY  14526  
 
Presenter’s statements: 
Ben Peters -  
Comes before the board again to try and find placement for signs. 
Wants the front sign to be in line with other signs on the road. In their case it would be twelve feet 
from the right of way and twenty feet from sidewalk, which is where ‘Summit’ signs are. 
The sign in back is to identify parking lot.  Customers have difficulty finding the store. 
Off Route 441 from the west you have to pass the plaza entrance to go into plaza until the access 
road in the back goes in from Harris Whalen Park Road. 
 
Board Comments/Questions:   
Board Member Grussenmeyer- 
Spoke to clarify an item:  They are asking for three signs, one in front and two directional in the 
back; the number three sign Eyesite is asking for is on Town property therefore the Zoning 
Board has no jurisdiction on that part of the application only the Town Board will make 
decisions on that one. 
Coming from the west off Route 441, the plaza is the only access. 
Is the freestanding sign going to be where the electricity is close to Route 441? 
What will the lighting hours be? 
Regarding the directional sign in the back, are you saying if you turn in where triple AAA is and 
you get to it there is no sign there? A directional sign will be needed to be able to find your store. 
You are applying for two freestanding signs 
 
Presenter Answers: 
Ben Peters - 
The freestanding sign will be further back, not by the electric, it is at about twenty feet from the 
sidewalk. 
Two grass mounted lights in the landscaping directly up to the sign. The hours of lighting will be 
dusk till midnight. 
We hope the third small arrow directional sign will make people start to drive in the direction of 
Eyesite rather than frozen at the corner not knowing where to go. 
Front sign is 4’ x 4’ sitting on a wooden L shaped base. 
One in back in parking lot is also a free standing sign. 
 
Zoning Board Administrator 
Jim Costello -  
The Town Board has jurisdiction over the signs in the Four Corners district when Motts Lane 
was expanded people did not know where to turn into for the businesses. In this instance the 
Town Board allowed for identification signs to get into proper parking lots. 
The Eyesite store will need to work with his neighbors about an overall directional sign once an 
access road gets put in at Harris Whalen Park Drive. 
He is entitled to free standing signs (as a directional one) 



 

 

 
 
 
Continued Application #17Z-0027 
 
 
Board Member Silins - 
Regarding the sign out front, what is purpose of sign out front when you’ve already driven by the 
entrance for westbound traffic? The sign is very obvious so why the need for multiple free standing 
signs. 
 
Presenter Answer: 
Ben Peters -  
For people to see from Harris Whalen Park access road. 
 
Special conditions required by the Board:   
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

MEMBER MOTION 
BY SECOND VOTE SEQRA - COMMENTS/ OTHER 

DeLaus  X Aye  

Belgiorno   Abstain  

Grussenmeyer X  Aye Type II no further action required 

Cinti   Abstain  

Silins   Aye  

MEMBER MOTION 
BY SECOND VOTE COMMENTS/ OTHER 

DeLaus   Aye  

Belgiorno   Recused  

Grussenmeyer Approve    
Approve front sign and approve back sign 
with taking #’s off which reduces height 
of sign 

Cinti    
Recused  

Silins  X Aye  



 

 

9. John and Karen Cipro, 2055 Fairport Nine Mile Point Road, Penfield, NY 14526 on behalf of 
Don’s Original Restaurant requests a Conditional Use permit under Chapter 250 Article VI-
5.6-C(1)(a) of the Code to allow the  installation of a tent for seasonal outdoor dining at 2055 
Fairport Nine Mile Point Road. The property is owned by B & R (NY) Realty LLC and is 
zoned LB. SBL # 140.05-1-1.403.  Application #17Z-0034. 

 
Appearances by:   
John and Karen Cipro, 5 Glen Circle, Penfield, NY 14526 
 
Presenter’s statements: 
John and Karen Cipro -  
They are requesting a tent over their patio from May 1st to September 30th. 
They also would like to have live acoustic music on patio. 
 
Board Comments/Questions:   
Board Member Grussenmeyer - 
You have had tents before and heaters? 
Does the Fire Marshal knows about the heaters? 
No smoking allowed? 
Will you limit the amount of people? 
Will there be amplified music? 
If anyone complains about music- you are responsible. 
 
Board Member Belgiorno -  
Can they access from inside and the outside? Access from the parking lot and from the 
restaurant? 
 
Board Member Cinti - 
Will there be any additional lighting?  
The trash will be taken care of if it blows in parking lot? 
 
Presenters Answers: 
John Cipro - 
Yes, we have had temporary tents but we want to rent for season now. 
Flames are for heat and they are cool looking.  They are propane. 
The Fire Marshal knows about the heaters and there will be no smoking allowed. 
They have just had two performers with guitars one time and don’t have regular music. 
They will only allow table seating, no standing room for the music nights. 
The music may be for a birthday party or special event. They may use small amplifiers, no drums, 
no electric guitars. They have gotten special permits for live music in the past. 
They can access the outdoor seating area from the parking lot and the restaurant. 
Alcohol is allowed but there will not be a bar out there. 
Lighting for mood and trash will be picked up. 
 
  



 

 

Continued Application #17Z-0034 
 
 
Special conditions required by the Board:   
 

 

 
  

MEMBER MOTION 
BY SECOND VOTE SEQRA - COMMENTS/ OTHER 

DeLaus  X Aye  

Belgiorno   Aye  

Grussenmeyer X  Aye Type II Action   

Cinti   Aye  

Silins   Aye  

MEMBER MOTION 
BY SECOND VOTE COMMENTS/ OTHER 

DeLaus   Aye  

Belgiorno  X Aye  

Grussenmeyer Approve  Aye 
May to Sept as long as Fire Marshal 
approves and owners are responsible for 
the noise. 

Cinti   Aye  

Silins   Aye  



 

 

10. Robert Keiffer, T.Y. Lin International 255 East Avenue, Rochester, NY 14604 on behalf of 
Springs Land Company requests an Area Variance from Chapter 250 Article VII-7.7-D of the 
Code to allow less parking than permitted at 1600 Penfield Road. The property is owned by 
Springs Land Company LLC and is zoned GB. SBL # 123.20-2-47. Application #17Z-0037. 

 
Appearances by: 
Robert Keiffer, T.Y. Lin International 255 East Avenue, Rochester, NY 14604   
 
Presenter’s statements: 
Robert Keiffer -  
The location was formerly a dry cleaner. 
An application has been approved conditionally by the Planning Board for 40,571 square foot 
office space. 
They are building an office that corresponds with the footprint of the former dry cleaner. 
Site is challenged in two ways, the entire property is within the 100 year flood plain and 
therefore a modification of the site that would result in a reduction of the flood plain is 
prohibited. 
The site has been designated as contaminated by DEC and under the National Federal cleanup 
program the conditions of mitigation is that disturbance to site be an absolute minimum. 
They will use the parking area that existed for the dry cleaner. The parking yields 29 spaces 
though 35 spaces are required. They do not believe there are any viable alternative, so they are 
asking for variances for less parking. 
The number of parking spaces provided is consistent with local municipal codes. 
It will not interfere with ESL or the Daycare with use of the private drive. 
They do not think the variance is substantial. 
Impact on neighborhood will improve it and enhance the site.  
Regulations of the flood plain and the DEC put constraints of the way the property can be 
developed which makes this not self-imposed. 
 
Board Comments/questions:   
Board Member Belgiorno –  
How many tenants can it hold and will they be professional offices? 
Do you feel 29 spaces will be sufficient? 
 
Board Member Silins – 
Can you have shared parking with people behind? 
 
Presenter Answers: 
Robert Keiffer - 
The space is designed to be flexible to hold two tenants with a common entrance i.e. Insurance 
agency. 
They feel the 29 spaces will be sufficient.  It is consistent with other parking codes in neighboring 
municipalities. 
They have not asked businesses behind them about shared parking.  If a parking condition arose, 
it would be considered. 
Planning Board has approved a conditional approval as long as Zoning Board approves variance.  
They just need to formalize an agreement regarding the common drive. 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Continued Application #17Z-0037 
 
 
Special conditions required by the Board:    Planning Board to do SEQR  
 

 

 
 
  

MEMBER MOTION 
BY SECOND VOTE SEQRA - COMMENTS/ OTHER 

DeLaus     

Belgiorno     

Grussenmeyer     

Cinti     

Silins     

MEMBER MOTION 
BY SECOND VOTE COMMENTS/ OTHER 

DeLaus   A  

Belgiorno Approve  A 
35 to 29 variance of 6 spaces, not much 
they can do. There are other options 
because of surrounding business 

Grussenmeyer  X A  

Cinti   A  

Silins   A  



 

 

11. Paul M. Colucci, 1950 Brighton-Henrietta Town Line Road., Rochester, NY 14623 on 
behalf of Burlington requests a Special Permit under Chapter 250 Article VII-7.13-C of the 
Code to allow two (2) building mounted signs at 1900 Empire Blvd. The property is owned 
by DiMarco Baytowne Associates and zoned GB. SBL # 093.02-1-23.111. Application 
#17Z-0035. 

 
Appearances by:   
Alan Rainbow – Baldwin Real Estate 
 
Presenter’s statements: 
Alan Rainbow - 
Mr. Colucci could not make this meeting and Mr. Rainbow is here for him. He is here on behalf 
of Burlington Coat, they will be occupying 44,000 square feet in the fall. 
They are requesting second sign on façade of building and feel two signs measure less than a 
single sign on front of building 
He submitted renderings of the proposed façade. Burling Coat will be center tenant and will be 
on front façade and plan to construct a return on the side of entrance so people coming from 
Brandt Point will see the Burlington name from the Walmart super center. 
 
Board Comments/Questions:   
Chairman DeLaus - 
Will Burlington be on the pylon monument sign? 
How do you know at this point that you need both sides-do you have a similar store where you 
saw that a second sign was needed and would enhance sales – other than the physical layout of 
this building. 
Burlington will be on Pylon sign by Brandt Point, so people would know that it was there and 
will look for it.  Maybe in a year from now Burlington would say we need additional signage 
even though there are some places that were granted a second sign right from the beginning   
 
Presenter Answers:  
Alan Rainbow - 
Yes, they reserve the right to be on the monument/pylon sign 
Addressing why they need two signs now, speaking on assumption as a landlord not the tenant, 
they understand the traffic flow of the plaza in that traffic shifted to Brandt Point, so drivers may 
not know that Burlington is in the former Walmart building. 
The front signage may not give exposure to traffic coming from Brandt Point. 
The other stores on that Walmart side will have entitlement for façade signage and this would be 
a supplement to let people know there is something behind the stores from the new Walmart 
side. 
 
Board Comments/Questions:   
Chairman DeLaus - 
Stated as they will be advertised on the pylon sign, then it is just a matter of drivers locating the 
store within the plaza. 
 
Zoning Board Administrator: 
Jim Costello -  
Perhaps they will need a way finding sign (directional) in the plaza at eye level. 
  
 



 

 

Continued Application #17Z-0035 
 
Discussions between Applicant and Board:  
Board Member Grussenmeyer - 
Is sign on roof or façade? 
Looks like it is on corner of building on top of building on the roof, not on the façade. 
From left edge of building to the big center sign, how long is that? 
How high is the sign on the corner? 
Can you see sign from Brandt Point? 
 
Alan Rainbow -  
Stands corrected - sign will be as Board Member Grussenmeyer said. 
The sign is probably 100 feet from center of main entrance sign to corner of the building. 
 
Chairman DeLaus -  
He’s reviewed other businesses to see if they asked for additional signs. 
Thinks it is premature to ask for second sign.  He mentioned how other businesses have taken other 
measures to advertise their businesses. 
 
Alan Rainbow - 
One key point is that they are entitled to a larger sign. 
But with both packages (sign) they are asking for smaller signs. 
 
Board Member Belgiorno -  
Shoppers coming into the plaza will see Walmart and Burlington on the pylon sign which will 
say to people that they will see two big buildings and will look for Burlington.  There was also 
discussion on how tall the sign itself is. 
 
Board Member Silins – 
On the site plan submitted it shows the second sign on top is directly above the center of the 
entrance, not at the end of the building. 
 
Special conditions required by the Board:  SEQR can wait 
 

 
 
  

MEMBER MOTION 
BY SECOND VOTE SEQRA - COMMENTS/ OTHER 

DeLaus     

Belgiorno     

Grussenmeyer     

Cinti     

Silins     



 

 

Continued Application #17Z-0035 
 

 
 
   
 
 
There being no further business the Board adjourned this meeting at __9:05_  pm. 
These minutes were adopted on ___July 20, 2017____ 
 

MEMBER MOTION 
BY SECOND VOTE COMMENTS/ OTHER 

DeLaus Tabled  Aye TABLE 

Belgiorno  X Aye  

Grussenmeyer   Aye  

Cinti   Aye  

Silins   Aye  
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